Radiocommunications (Class Licence) Amendment
Instrument 2021 (No. 1)
The Australian Communications and Media Authority makes the following instrument under
subsection 132(1) of the Radiocommunications Act 1992.
Dated: 10 June 2021
Fiona Cameron
[signed]
Member

ARPANSA Standard in a place accessible by the public.
 (3) In paragraph (1)(a), standard has the meaning given by section 5 of the Act, as in
force immediately before the commencement of Part 1 of Schedule 4 to the
Radiocommunications Legislation Amendment (Reform and Modernisation) Act
2020.
Note: Part 1 of Schedule 4 to the Radiocommunications Legislation Amendment (Reform and
Modernisation) Act 2020 replaces standards with equipment rules. See also item 42 of
that Schedule.
Authorised Version F2021L00734 registered 11/06/2021
Schedule 2
Radiocommunications (Class Licence) Amendment Instrument 2021 (No. 1)
4
Schedule 2
(section 4)
Radiocommunications (Aircraft and Aeronautical Mobile Stations) Class
Licence 2016 (F2016L01294)
1  Subsection 4(1)
Insert:
ARPANSA Standard means the Radiation Protection Standard for Limiting
Exposure to Radiofrequency Fields – 100 kHz to 300 GHz (2021), or any standard

Modernisation) Act 2020 replaces standards with equipment rules. See also item 42 of
that Schedule.
6A  Condition – compliance with ARPANSA Standard
  A person must not operate an aircraft station or an aeronautical mobile station, or
a group of aircraft stations or aeronautical mobile stations, under this Class
Licence if the electromagnetic energy emitted by the station, or group of stations,
exceeds the general public exposure limits specified in the ARPANSA Standard
in a place accessible by the public.
Authorised Version F2021L00734 registered 11/06/2021
Schedule 3
Radiocommunications (Class Licence) Amendment Instrument 2021 (No. 1)
7
Schedule 3
(section 4)
Radiocommunications (Cellular Mobile Telecommunications Devices) Class
Licence 2014 (F2014L01794)
1  Section 3
Insert:
ARPANSA Standard means the Radiation Protection Standard for Limiting
Exposure to Radiofrequency Fields – 100 kHz to 300 GHz (2021), or any standard

Standard in a place accessible by the public.
 (3) In paragraph (1)(a), standard has the meaning given by section 5 of the Act, as in
force immediately before the commencement of Part 1 of Schedule 4 to the
Radiocommunications Legislation Amendment (Reform and Modernisation) Act
2020.
Note: Part 1 of Schedule 4 to the Radiocommunications Legislation Amendment (Reform and
Modernisation) Act 2020 replaces standards with equipment rules. See also item 42 of
that Schedule.
Authorised Version F2021L00734 registered 11/06/2021
Schedule 5
Radiocommunications (Class Licence) Amendment Instrument 2021 (No. 1)
11
Schedule 5
(section 4)
Radiocommunications (Communication with Space Object) Class Licence
2015 (F2015L01486)
1  Subsection 4(1)
Insert:
ARPANSA Standard means the Radiation Protection Standard for Limiting
Exposure to Radiofrequency Fields – 100 kHz to 300 GHz (2021), or any standard

Standard in a place accessible by the public.
 (4) In paragraph (1)(a), standard has the meaning given by section 5 of the Act, as in
force immediately before the commencement of Part 1 of Schedule 4 to the
Radiocommunications Legislation Amendment (Reform and Modernisation) Act
2020.
Note: Part 1 of Schedule 4 to the Radiocommunications Legislation Amendment (Reform and
Modernisation) Act 2020 replaces standards with equipment rules. See also item 42 of
that Schedule.
Authorised Version F2021L00734 registered 11/06/2021
Schedule 6
Radiocommunications (Class Licence) Amendment Instrument 2021 (No. 1)
13
Schedule 6
(section 4)
Radiocommunications (Cordless Communications Devices) Class Licence
2014 (F2014L01800)
1  Section 4
Insert:
ARPANSA Standard means the Radiation Protection Standard for Limiting
Exposure to Radiofrequency Fields – 100 kHz to 300 GHz (2021), or any standard

public.
 (3) In paragraph (1)(a), standard has the meaning given by section 5 of the Act, as in
force immediately before the commencement of Part 1 of Schedule 4 to the
Radiocommunications Legislation Amendment (Reform and Modernisation) Act
2020.
Note: Part 1 of Schedule 4 to the Radiocommunications Legislation Amendment (Reform and
Modernisation) Act 2020 replaces standards with equipment rules. See also item 42 of
that Schedule.
Authorised Version F2021L00734 registered 11/06/2021
Schedule 8
Radiocommunications (Class Licence) Amendment Instrument 2021 (No. 1)
17
Schedule 8
(section 4)
Radiocommunications (Maritime Ship Station — 27 MHz and VHF) Class
Licence 2015 (F2015L01197)
1  Subsection 4(1)
Insert:
ARPANSA Standard means the Radiation Protection Standard for Limiting
Exposure to Radiofrequency Fields – 100 kHz to 300 GHz (2021), or any standard

public.
 (3) In paragraph (1)(a), standard has the meaning given by section 5 of the Act, as in
force immediately before the commencement of Part 1 of Schedule 4 to the
Radiocommunications Legislation Amendment (Reform and Modernisation) Act
2020.
Note: Part 1 of Schedule 4 to the Radiocommunications Legislation Amendment (Reform and
Modernisation) Act 2020 replaces standards with equipment rules. See also item 42 of
that Schedule.
Authorised Version F2021L00734 registered 11/06/2021
Schedule 10
Radiocommunications (Class Licence) Amendment Instrument 2021 (No. 1)
21
Schedule 10
(section 4)
Radiocommunications (Public Safety and Emergency Response) Class
Licence 2013 (F2013L00827)
1  Subsection 3(1)
Insert:
ARPANSA Standard means the Radiation Protection Standard for Limiting
Exposure to Radiofrequency Fields – 100 kHz to 300 GHz (2021), or any standard

Insert:
15  Conditions – compliance with ARPANSA Standard
  A person must not operate a radiocommunications device, or a group of
radiocommunications devices, under this Class Licence if the electromagnetic
energy emitted by the device, or group of devices, exceeds the general public
exposure limits specified in the ARPANSA Standard in a place accessible by the
public.
Authorised Version F2021L00734 registered 11/06/2021
Schedule 11
Radiocommunications (Class Licence) Amendment Instrument 2021 (No. 1)
22
Schedule 11
(section 4)
Radiocommunications (Low Interference Potential Devices) Class Licence
2015 (F2015L01438)
1  Subsection 3A(1), definition of ARPANSA Standard
Repeal the definition, substitute:
ARPANSA Standard means the Radiation Protection Standard for Limiting Exposure
to Radiofrequency Fields – 100 kHz to 300 GHz (2021), or any standard published as

Note 4: A reference to equipment rules is to equipment rules made by the ACMA under section
156 of the Act. This Class Licence also requires transmitters to comply with
instruments that set requirements for performance, including instruments produced by
the ETSI and the FCC.
Note 5: An applicable instrument for a transmitter may be amended over time, or may
incorporate amendments to other instruments. A person who wishes to operate a
transmitter should check the ACMA’s equipment rules and other instruments to
determine which version of the applicable instrument applies to the transmitter.
Authorised Version F2021L00734 registered 11/06/2021
Schedule 12
Radiocommunications (Class Licence) Amendment Instrument 2021 (No. 1)
24
Schedule 12
(section 4)
Radiocommunications (Radionavigation—Satellite Service) Class Licence
2015 (F2015L01510)
1  Subsection 3(1)
Insert:
device compliance day for an RNSS receiver means the most recent of the
following days:

specified in any applicable instrument for the transmitter.
Note 2: If a device is labelled with the RCM under the Radiocommunications (Compliance
Labelling – Devices) Notice 2014, or under the applicable equipment rules, it is a
representation by the supplier that the device, as supplied, complies with any standard
or equipment rule that applies to the device at the time the device is supplied.
Note 3: Equipment rules may be amended over time, or may incorporate amendments to other
instruments. A person who wishes to operate a transmitter should check the ACMA’s
equipment rules and other instruments to determine which version applies to the
transmitter.
Authorised Version F2021L00734 registered 11/06/2021
	1  Name
	2  Commencement
	3  Authority
	4  Amendments
	Schedule 1
	Radiocommunications (27 MHz Handphone Stations) Class Licence 2015 (F2015L01441)
	3A  References to other instruments
	8  Conditions – compliance with standards and equipment rules
	Schedule 2
	Radiocommunications (Aircraft and Aeronautical Mobile Stations) Class Licence 2016 (F2016L01294)
	4A  References to other instruments
	6  Compliance with specifications, equipment compliance requirements, standards and equipment rules
	6A  Condition – compliance with ARPANSA Standard
	Schedule 3
	Radiocommunications (Cellular Mobile Telecommunications Devices) Class Licence 2014 (F2014L01794)
	3A  References to other instruments
	9  Condition – compliance with standards and equipment rules
	Schedule 4
	Radiocommunications (Citizen Band Radio Stations) Class Licence 2015 (F2015L00876)
	4A  References to other instruments
	10  Conditions – compliance with standards and equipment rules
	Schedule 5
	Radiocommunications (Communication with Space Object) Class Licence 2015 (F2015L01486)
	4A  References to other instruments
	7  Equipment rules and Resolutions
	Schedule 6
	Radiocommunications (Cordless Communications Devices) Class Licence 2014 (F2014L01800)
	4A  References to other instruments
	10  Condition – compliance with standards and equipment rules
	Schedule 7
	Radiocommunications (Emergency Locating Devices) Class Licence 2016 (F2016L01399)
	5A  References to other instruments
	11  Conditions – compliance with standards and equipment rules
	Schedule 8
	Radiocommunications (Maritime Ship Station — 27 MHz and VHF) Class Licence 2015 (F2015L01197)
	4A  References to other instruments
	6  Conditions – compliance with equipment specifications, standards and equipment rules
	Schedule 9
	Radiocommunications (Radio-controlled Models) Class Licence 2015 (F2015L00497)
	3A  References to other instruments